Trade and other payables 1,535,325 - - 1,535,325

Company

Financial liabilities:
Trade and other payables 274,281 - - 274,281

(c) Foreign exchange risk

The Group is exposed to transactional currency risk primarily through sales and purchases that are denominated in
Japanese Yen (JPY), Renminbi (RMB), Indonesian Rupiah (IDR) and United States Dollar (USD). Other than the above,
there are no significant foreign exchange exposures. Approximately 24% (2017 : 23%) of the Group's
sale is denominated in USD and; approximately 81% (2017: 60%) of the Group's purchases are denominated in JPY,
USD, RMB and IDR respectively.

The net unhedged financial assets and financial liabilities of the Group that are not denominated in the functional
currency are as follows:

2018 2017
RM RM

(Net liabilities)/assets

USD 451,253 541,272
JPY 59,295 59,338
RMB - (19,993)
IDR (16,076) -

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit/(loss) before tax to a reasonably possible change
in the USD, JPY, RMB and IDR exchange rates against the functional currency of the respective Group entities,
with all other variables held constant.

2018 2017
RM RM

USD/RM
- Strengthened 5% (2017: 5%) 22,563 27,064
- Weakened 5% (2017: 5%) (22,563) (27,064)

JPY/RM
- Strengthened 5% (2017: 5%) 2,965 2,967
- Weakened 5% (2017: 5%) (2,965) (2,967)

RMB/RM
- Strengthened 5% (2017: 5%) - (1,000)
- Weakened 5% (2017: 5%) - 1,000

IDR/RM
- Strengthened 5% (2017: 5%) (804) -
- Weakened 5% (2017: 5%) 804 -

20. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICY (CONT’D)

(d) Fair values

None of the Group's or the Company's financial assets or liabilities are carried at fair value. The carrying amounts of
these financial assets and liabilities are measure at Level 3 fair value hierarchy and are reasonable approximations of
fair values due primarily to their short-term nature or that they are floating rate instruments that are re-priced to
market interest rates on or near the reporting date.

21. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains healthy capital ratios in order to